

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

UPMC Pinnacle; UPMC Pinnacle Hospitals;  
UPMC Pinnacle Carlisle; UPMC Pinnacle  
Hanover; UPMC Pinnacle Lititz; UPMC  
Pinnacle Memorial; UPMC Somerset; UPMC  
Health Plan, Inc.; UPMC Health Coverage,  
Inc.; UPMC Health Network, Inc.; UPMC  
Health Options, Inc.; UPMC Benefit  
Management Services, Inc.,

Plaintiffs, on their own and on  
behalf of all others similarly  
situated,

v.

Joshua D. Shapiro, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of the Commonwealth of  
Pennsylvania,

Defendant.

Class Action

Civil Action No.

Electronically Filed

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
BACKGROUND .....	4
I.    Federal Law Governs Medicare And Self-Insured Plans. ....	4
II.   The Attorney General Has Taken Over Federal Healthcare Programs.....	6
III.  Plaintiffs Need Immediate Relief From The Attorney General’s New Requirements. ....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    Plaintiffs Have A Reasonable Probability Of Success On The Merits. ....	11
A.    The Attorney General’s Takeover Of Federal Healthcare Programs Is Preempted By The Medicare Act.....	11
1.    Federal law expressly prohibits interference with MA contracting and price structures. ....	12
2.    The Attorney General cannot displace out-of-network rates set by Congress. ....	15
3.    The Attorney General seeks to take from CMS regulation of MA advertising. ....	15
B.    The ACA Preempts General Shapiro From Discriminating Against Nonprofit Health Plans. ....	16
C.    The Attorney General’s Takeover Of The Nonprofit Healthcare Sector Is Preempted By ERISA. ....	18
D.    The Attorney General’s Mandates Constitute Unreasonable Restraints of Trade In Violation Of Section 1 Of The Sherman Act.....	22
1.    The Attorney General’s dictates are not protected by state- action immunity. ....	23
2.    The Attorney General’s dictates are anti-competitive. ....	25
E.    The Attorney General’s Takeover Of Pennsylvania Nonprofits Violates The United States Constitution.....	31
1.    The Attorney General’s rule by fiat does not provide any procedure consistent with due process.....	31
2.    The Attorney General’s arbitrary and irrational requirements violate substantive due process. ....	36
3.    The Attorney General’s forced contracting violates the unconstitutional conditions doctrine. ....	40
4.    The Attorney General’s <i>ad hoc</i> approach to regulation violates equal protection. ....	43

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Injury In The Absence Of An Injunction.....	45
III. All Other Factors Favor Injunctive Relief. ....	48
A. The Balance Of Hardships Favors An Injunction.....	48
B. An Injunction Is In The Public Interest.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987).....	23
<i>A.D. Bedell Wholesale Co. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001).....	23, 24
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Borges</i> , 869 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	19, 22
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Cty. Comm’n of Webster Cty.</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	44
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. vs. Goodman</i> , 745 F. Supp. 1048 (M.D. Pa. 1990).....	29, 30
<i>Arrowpoint Capital Corp. v. Arrowpoint Asset Mgmt., LLC</i> , 793 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Baraka v. McGreevey</i> , 481 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 1137 (S.D. Ind. 2014).....	46
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	36
<i>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997).....	47
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Assoc. v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	23, 24, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	34
<i>Chainey v. St.</i> , 523 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>Chicago United Indus., Ltd. v. City of Chicago</i> , 669 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	36
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	42, 43
<i>CIGNA Healthplan of La., Inc. v. State of La. ex rel. Ieyoub</i> , 82 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>City of Lafayette, La. v. Louisiana Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978).....	23
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Sessions</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 579 (E.D. Pa. 2017), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 2018 WL 3475491 (3d Cir. July 6, 2018) .....	46
<i>Clay v. Permanente Med. Grp., Inc.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	15
<i>Cnty. Commc 'ns Co. v. City of Boulder, Colo.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 1035 (D. Colo.), <i>rev'd</i> , 630 F.2d 704 (10th Cir. 1980), <i>rev'd</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982).....	30
<i>Cnty. Health Partners, Inc. v. Com. of Ky.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 991 (W.D. Ky. 1998).....	20
<i>Coal. of N.J. Sportsmen v. Florio</i> , 744 F. Supp. 602 (D.N.J. 1990) .....	49
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Maleng</i> , 522 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Ctr. for Powell Crossing, LLC v. City of Powell</i> , 173 F. Supp. 3d 639 (S.D. Ohio 2016) .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cty. Concrete Corp. v. Town of Roxbury</i> , 442 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>Dennis v. DeJong</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 588 (E.D. Pa. 2011) .....	32
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct 1225 (2015).....	35
<i>Do Sung Uhm v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	12, 13
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	40, 41, 42
<i>F.T.C. v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013).....	23
<i>Fabian v. Metzko</i> , 344 A.2d 569 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1975).....	8, 26
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	6, 21
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Ins. Com'r</i> , 874 F.2d 926 (3d Cir. 1989).....	50
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>FTC v. Penn State Hershey Med. Ctr.</i> , 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016).....	38
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	23
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Garris v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , 630 F.2d 1001 (4th Cir. 1980) .....	32
<i>Geinosky v. City of Chicago</i> , 675 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	45
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. New York State Dep't of Labor</i> , 936 F.2d 1448 (2d Cir. 1991).....	34
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	21
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	31
<i>Hi Tech Trans, LLC v. New Jersey</i> , 382 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2004).....	50
<i>Huntleigh USA Corp. v. United States</i> , 63 Fed. Cl. 440 (2005) .....	43
<i>In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Practices &amp; Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 685 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Interinvest Fin. Servs., Inc. v. S.G. Cowen Sec. Corp.</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 702 (E.D. Pa. 2002), <i>aff'd sub nom. InterVest, Inc. v. Bloomberg, L.P.</i> , 340 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>Isbell v. Bellino</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 738 (M.D. Pa. 2013).....	33
<i>Kedra v. Schroeter</i> , 876 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2017).....	36
<i>Kennecott Corp. v. Smith</i> , 637 F.2d 181 (3d Cir. 1980).....	49
<i>Keystone Chapter, Associated Builders &amp; Contractors, Inc. v. Foley</i> , 37 F.3d 945 (3d Cir. 1994).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>King Drug Co. of Florence v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 791 F.3d 388 (3d Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Knudsen Corp. v. Nevada State Dairy Comm’n</i> , 676 F.2d 374 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	31
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	32
<i>Koontz v. St. John’s River Water Management Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	40, 42
<i>Ky. Ass’n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Nichols</i> , 227 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2000), <i>aff’d sub nom. Ky. Ass’n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003).....	20, 21
<i>La. Pac. Corp. v. Beazer Materials &amp; Servs., Inc.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 1243 (E.D. Cal. 1994).....	40
<i>La. Seafood Mgm’t Council, Inc. v. Foster</i> , 917 F. Supp. 439 (E.D. La. 1996).....	45
<i>Lewis v. Del. State College</i> , 455 F. Supp. 239 (D. Del. 1978).....	46
<i>Massachusetts Ass’n of HMOs v. Ruthardt</i> , 194 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Meek-Horton v. Trover Sols., Inc.</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	13
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	5, 19
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	46
<i>Morrison v. Health Plan of Nev., Inc.</i> , 328 P.3d 1165 (Nev. 2014).....	13



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>N. California Power Agency v. Morton</i> , 396 F. Supp. 1187 (D.D.C. 1975).....	32, 33, 34
<i>N. Pa. Legal Svcs., Inc. v. County of Lackawanna</i> , 513 F. Supp. 678 (M.D. Pa. 1981).....	45
<i>N.J. Retail Merchants Ass’n v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2012).....	47, 49
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	19, 22
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	16
<i>NCAA v. Christie</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 551 (D.N.J. 2013).....	45, 49
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	27, 39
<i>NJ Primary Care Ass’n Inc. v. NJ Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 722 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Norman’s on the Waterfront, Inc. v. Wheatley</i> , 444 F.2d 1011 (3d Cir. 1971).....	24
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	30
<i>Pacific Bell Telephone Co. v. Linkline Communications, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	26
<i>Pacificare of Nev., Inc. v. Rogers</i> , 266 P.3d 596 (Nev. 2011).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988).....	25
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	42
<i>Phila. Cty. Med. Soc. v. Kaiser</i> , 699 A.2d 800 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997) .....	33
<i>Phillips v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	16
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Rosario–Cordero v. Crowley Towing &amp; Transp. Co.</i> , 46 F.3d 120 (1st Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Ross v. City of Berkeley</i> , 655 F. Supp. 820 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....	32
<i>Scarano v. Cent. R. Co. of N. J.</i> , 203 F.2d 510 (3d Cir. 1953).....	39
<i>Southersby Dev. Corp. v. Borough of Jefferson Hills</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 616 (W.D. Pa. 2012).....	44, 45
<i>St. Louis Effort for AIDS v. Huff</i> , 782 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	5, 17
<i>Stephens v. Cty. of Albemarle</i> , No. 04-cv-81, 2005 WL 3533428 (W.D. Va. Dec. 22, 2005).....	40
<i>Teladoc, Inc. v. Texas Med. Bd.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 529 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....	30
<i>Temple Univ. v. White</i> , 941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991).....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Tex. 2018) .....	34
<i>TFWS, Inc. v. Schafer</i> , 242 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>Torretti v. Main Line Hospitals, Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2009).....	8, 41
<i>United States v. Colgate &amp; Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919).....	25, 26
<i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	25
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	44
<i>West Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	31
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
40 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 764a.....	41
40 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 991.2116 .....	41
40 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 991.2703 .....	41
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) .....	5, 19, 20
29 U.S.C. § 1144(c)(1).....	19
42 U.S.C. 1395w-21(h)(2) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(k)(1) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-24(a)(6)(B)(iii) .....	4, 13, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-26(b)(3) .....	5, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-26(b)(3) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 18012 .....	5, 18
42 U.S.C. § 18031(b) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 18031(c)(1) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)(1) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 18041(d) .....	5, 17, 18
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
42 C.F.R. § 413.65 .....	14, 15
42 C.F.R. § 422.214 .....	15
42 C.F.R. § 422.256(a)(2) .....	13
42 C.F.R. § 422.402 .....	12
73 Fed. Reg. 28556-01 (May 16, 2008) .....	15
Bruce W. Karrh, <i>Health Care Reform in the United States</i> , 13 Del. Law. 17 (1995) .....	20
David L. Meyer & Charles F. Rule, <i>Health Care Collaboration Does Not Require Substantive Antitrust Reform</i> , 29 Wake Forest L. Rev. 169, 179–81 (1994) .....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 108-391 (2003) .....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 111-443, pt. 1 (2010) .....	17
HB 1621 and HB 1622 (2013) .....	8
House Conf. Rep. No. 105-217 (1997) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
John E. Lopatka & William H. Page, <i>State Action and the Meaning of Agreement Under the Sherman Act: An Approach to Hybrid Restraints</i> , 20 Yale J. On Reg. 269, 311 (2003) .....	29
Larry J. Pittman, “Any Willing Provider” Laws and ERISA’s Saving Clause: A New Solution for an Old Problem, 64 Tenn. L. Rev. 409, 427–28 (1997).....	20
Managed Care: State Regulation Can Control Perverse Capitation Incentives, Health Care Daily (BNA) (Feb. 15, 1996).....	20
U.S. Constitution, Fifth Amendment .....	42
U.S. Constitution, Eleventh Amendment.....	47
U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment.....	31, 44
